2036 33,601 22 33,579 31,197 64 31,132 34,361 87 34,274

2037 35,262 22 35,240 32,721 64 32,656 36,026 87 35,939

2038 36,963 22 36,940 34,282 64 34,218 37,731 87 37,644

2039 38,703 22 38,681 35,882 64 35,818 39,476 87 39,389

2040 40,485 -17,712 58,197 37,522 -41,432 78,953 41,262 -59,144 100,405

  EIRR(%) = 34.6%  EIRR(%) = 20.5%  EIRR(%) = 17.0%

  BCR = 5.10  BCR = 2.07  BCR = 1.58

   NPV (JPY million) = 52,937   NPV (JPY million) = 31,716   NPV (JPY million) = 24,799

Source: Study Team

Chapter 12 Economic Evaluation of the Projects

12-7

12.3.2 Sensitivity Tests

(1) General Sensitivity against Benefit Decreases and Cost Increases
In order to test the rigidness of the economic performance, a series of sensitivity tests were
conducted assuming unfavorable situations in terms of project benefit and cost.

The results are summarized below. The economic performance of the Nguyen Trai Bridge project
is quite rigid and the Vu Yen Bridge project (with the Ring Road 3) also shows satisfactory
economic feasibility.

Table 12.3-3 Results of the Sensitivity Tests (EIRR)

Benefit Cost Nguyen Trai Bridge
Vu Yen Bridge + Ring

Road 3

Nguyen Trai Bridge + Vu

Yen Bridge + Ring Road 3

Base Base 34.6% 20.5% 17.0%

-25% Base 29.5% 16.8% 13.7%

-50% Base 23.1% 12.3% 9.8%

Base +25% 30.6% 17.6% 14.4%

Base +50% 27.5% 15.4% 12.5%

-25% +25% 25.9% 14.2% 11.5%

-50% +50% 17.8% 8.6% 6.7%

Source: Study Team

Chapter 13 Conclusion and Recommendations

13-1

Chapter 13 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the examination of the project for the construction of Nguyen Trai Bridge, Vu Yen
Bridge and Ring Road No.3 in the feasibility study, the following conclusions and
recommendations are made.

13.1 Conclusions
(1) Selection of Optimum Crossing and Route:

1) The three projects shall be coordinated with the Master Plan for the Urban Development
of Hai Phong City.

2) Based on the development plan for Hai Phong Port and recommendation from the
maritime administration of Hai Phong, the navigation clearance is 25m for Nguyen Trai